

COA NO. 50224-1  
NO. 93232-8

byh

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Appellant,*

v.

EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION d/b/a/  
FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

*Respondent.*

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

REBECCA GLASGOW  
*Deputy Solicitor General, WSBA 32886*

LINDA A. DALTON, WSBA 15467  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

CHAD C. STANDIFER, WSBA 29724  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Office ID 91087  
1125 Washington Street SE  
PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200



ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION.....   | 1  |
| II.  | ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....  | 2  |
| III. | ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF<br>ERROR.....   | 2  |
| IV.  | STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 3  |
|      | A. Washington Voters Have Historically Insisted on<br>Transparency for Expenditures to Support or Oppose<br>Ballot Propositions, Including Local Initiatives,<br>Recalls, and Referenda.....  | 3  |
|      | B. Washington’s Initiative Process at the State and Local<br>Levels.....  | 6  |
|      | C. The Local Ballot Propositions in the Cities of Sequim,<br>Chelan, and Shelton .....  | 7  |
|      | D. The State Received a Citizen Action Complaint<br>Asserting That the Freedom Foundation Failed to<br>Report the Value of Its Legal Services in Support of<br>These Measures.....  | 9  |
|      | E. The Superior Court Dismissed the State’s Civil<br>Enforcement Action.....  | 10 |
| V.   | ARGUMENT .....  | 11 |
|      | A. The Superior Court’s Reading of “Ballot Proposition”<br>Is Inconsistent With the Plain Language of the<br>Statutory Scheme, the Purpose of the Campaign<br>Finance Law, the Legislative History, and the Public<br>Disclosure Commission’s Interpretation..... | 12 |
|      | 1. The fullest disclosure of campaign expenditures<br>is the public policy of the State, and campaign<br>disclosure laws must be liberally construed .....  | 12 |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| 2.  | The law requires reporting of independent expenditures that support or oppose a ballot proposition.....   | 13 |
| 3.  | The phrase “before circulation for signatures” reflects intent to incorporate reporting for the signature-gathering stage and to require public disclosure before an initiative qualifies for the ballot..... | 15 |
| 4.  | RCW 42.17A.255’s reference to “election campaign” does not limit the reporting requirement to expenditures on propositions already placed on the ballot.....  | 21 |
| 5.  | Even if this Court resorts to legislative history, that history reflects a legislative intent to cover proposed ballot propositions, including at the local level.....  | 22 |
| 6.  | Interpreting RCW 42.17A as applying to local ballot propositions is also consistent with the long-standing view adopted by the Public Disclosure Commission.....  | 26 |
| B.  | The State’s Action Does Not Violate the Freedom Foundation’s First Amendment Rights.....  | 29 |
| C.  | Requiring Disclosure Does Not Infringe Upon the Power of the Courts To Regulate the Practice of Law.....  | 36 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION .....  | 40 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ass'n of Wash. Spirits &amp; Wine Distribs. v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i><br>182 Wn.2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015)..... | 12     |
| <i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i><br>159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....   | 23-24  |
| <i>Brown v. Owen</i><br>165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....   | 37     |
| <i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i><br>161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007).....  | 12     |
| <i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i><br>157 Wn.2d 251, 138 P.3d 943 (2006).....   | 9      |
| <i>Cornelius v. Dep't of Ecology</i><br>182 Wn.2d 574, 344 P.3d 199 (2015).....   | 26, 29 |
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i><br>561 U.S. 186, 130 S. Ct. 2811, 177 L. Ed. 2d 493 (2010).....  | 30, 34 |
| <i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i><br>685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2011) .....  | 30     |
| <i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i><br>179 Wn. App. 401, 319 P.3d 817 (2014).....  | 33     |
| <i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i><br>173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....  | 23     |
| <i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i><br>515 U.S. 618, 115 S. Ct. 2371, 132 L. Ed. 2d 541 (1995).....                         | 35     |

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Fritz v. Gorton</i><br>83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....   | 30, 31       |
| <i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i><br>169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....   | 12           |
| <i>Graham v. State Bar Ass'n</i><br>86 Wn.2d 624, 548 P.2d 310 (1976).....   | 38           |
| <i>Hagan &amp; Van Camp, P.S. v. Kassler Escrow, Inc.</i><br>96 Wn.2d 443, 635 P.2d 730 (1981).....                            | 38           |
| <i>Heslin v. Connecticut Law Clinic of Trantolo &amp; Trantolo</i><br>190 Conn. 510, 461 A.2d 938 (1983).....                  | 39           |
| <i>Huff v. Wyman</i><br>184 Wn.2d 643, 361 P.3d 727 (2015).....  | 33           |
| <i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i><br>624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....  | 4, 30-33, 35 |
| <i>Kadoranian v. Bellingham Police Dep't</i><br>119 Wn.2d 178, 829 P.2d 1061 (1992).....                                       | 24           |
| <i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i><br>169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....  | 11           |
| <i>Marchioro v. Chaney</i><br>90 Wn.2d 298, 582 P.2d 487 (1978).....   | 34           |
| <i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i><br>133 S. Ct. 1166, 185 L. Ed. 242 (2013).....   | 17-18        |
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. Partnership</i><br>564 U.S. 91, 131 S. Ct. 2238, 180 L. Ed. 2d 141 (2011).....                  | 18           |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i><br>371 U.S. 415, 83 S. Ct. 328, 9 L. Ed. 2d 405 (1963)..... | 35           |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., PS</i><br>166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....  | 38        |
| <i>Short v. Demopolis</i><br>103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....   | 37, 39    |
| <i>State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n v. Permanent Offense</i><br>136 Wn. App. 277, 150 P.3d 568 (2006).....  | 31, 35    |
| <i>State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i><br>156 Wn.2d 543, 130 P.3d 352 (2007),<br><i>judgment vacated by Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i><br>551 U.S. 177, 127 S. Ct. 2372, 168 L. Ed. 2d 71 (2006)..... | 34        |
| <i>State v. Conover</i><br>183 Wn.2d 706, 355 P.3d 1093 (2015).....   | 12        |
| <i>State v. Evans</i><br>177 Wn.2d 186, 298 P.3d 724 (2013).....  | 11        |
| <i>State v. Medina</i><br>180 Wn.2d 282, 324 P.3d 682 (2014).....   | 24        |
| <i>State v. Shafer</i><br>156 Wn.2d 381, 128 P.3d 87 (2006).....  | 37        |
| <i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i><br>161 Wn.2d 470, 166 P.3d 1174 (2007).....   | 30-31, 34 |
| <i>Wash. State Bar Ass'n v. State</i><br>125 Wn.2d 901, 890 P.2d 1047 (1995).....   | 38        |
| <i>Wash. Water Power Co. v. Graybar Elec. Co.</i><br>112 Wn.2d 847, 774 P.2d 1199, 779 P.2d 697 (1989).....   | 18        |

## Constitutional Provisions

|                           |   |
|---------------------------|---|
| Const. art. II, § 1 ..... | 6 |
|---------------------------|---|

## Statutes

|   |                 |
|---|-----------------|
| Initiative 276 .....                                    | 1-5, 12, 23, 25 |
| Laws of 1973, Reg. Sess., ch. 1 (approved Nov. 7, 1972) |                 |
| I-276 § 1 .....   | 4               |
| I-276 § 1(1) .....                                      | 13              |
| I-276 § 1(10) .....                                     | 13              |
| I-276 § 2(2) .....                                      | 5               |
| I-276 § 2(11) .....                                     | 13, 21          |
| I-276 §§ 3-14 .....                                     | 4               |
| I-276 § 10(1) .....                                     | 4               |
| RCW 29A.04.091 .....                                    | 14              |
| RCW 29A.56.110 .....                                    | 27              |
| RCW 29A.56.120 .....                                    | 27              |
| RCW 29A.56.130 .....                                    | 27              |
| RCW 29A.56.140 .....                                    | 27              |
| RCW 29A.56.210 .....                                    | 27              |
| RCW 29A.72.010-.120 .....                               | 6               |
| RCW 29A.72.010-.290 .....                               | 17              |
| RCW 35.17.240-.360 .....                                | 6               |
| RCW 35.17.260 .....                                     | 7, 17           |
| RCW 35A.11.020 .....                                    | 8               |
| RCW 35A.11.100 .....                                    | 6               |

|  |                               |
|--|-------------------------------|
| RCW 41.56 .....                                    | 8                             |
| RCW 42.17A.....                                    | 14, 26, 40                    |
| RCW 42.17A.001.....                                | 13, 16, 19, 20                |
| RCW 42.17A.001(1).....                             | 13                            |
| RCW 42.17A.001(10).....                            | 13                            |
| RCW 42.17A.005.....                                | 10, 22                        |
| RCW 42.17A.005(17).....                            | 13, 21, 27                    |
| RCW 42.17A.005(4).....                             | 6, 14-16, 18-19, 22-23, 28-29 |
| RCW 42.17A.255.....                                | 4, 13, 22                     |
| RCW 42.17A.255(1).....                             | 13, 21                        |
| RCW 42.17A.255(2).....                             | 21-22                         |
| RCW 42.17A.904.....                                | 13, 19                        |
| RCW 42.17A.907.....                                | 13, 19                        |
| Laws of 1913, Reg. Sess., ch. 138, §§ 1-6.....     | 6                             |
| Laws of 1965, Reg. Sess., ch. 9, § 29.01.110 ..... | 5                             |
| Laws of 1975, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 294, § 2(2).....  | 5-6, 23                       |
| Laws of 2003, Reg. Sess., ch. 111, § 117 .....     | 5                             |
| Laws of 2010, ch. 204, § 101 .....                 | 23                            |
| Former RCW 29.01.110 (1972).....                   | 5                             |
| Former RCW 42.17.020(2).....                       | 28                            |

## Ordinances

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Chelan Municipal Code §§ 2.48.060, .070, .080, .090 ..... | 7 |
| Sequim City Code 1.15 .....                               | 6 |
| Shelton City Code § 1.24.020 .....                        | 7 |

## Rules

|                  |   |
|------------------|---|
| RAP 2.5(a) ..... | 3 |
|------------------|---|

## Regulations

|                      |    |
|----------------------|----|
| WAC 390-16-060 ..... | 36 |
|----------------------|----|

## Other Authorities

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 2A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie,<br><i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 47:37 (7th ed. WL) .....  | 18     |
| H.B. Analysis of Substitute H.B. 827, 44th Leg.,<br>1st Ex. Sess. (Wash. Mar. 24, 1975) .....   | 24-25  |
| <a href="http://web.pdc.wa.gov/MvcQuerySystem/CommitteeData/expenditures?param=TEFCRUIXIDQ2NA%3D%3D%3D%3D&amp;year=2013&amp;type=initiative">http://web.pdc.wa.gov/MvcQuerySystem/CommitteeData/expenditures?param=TEFCRUIXIDQ2NA%3D%3D%3D%3D&amp;year=2013&amp;type=initiative</a> (signature-gathering services paid by Label It WA, a political committee) .....   | 20     |
| <a href="http://web.pdc.wa.gov/MvcQuerySystem/CommitteeData/expenditures?param=U0VBVEdKIDEwNA%3D%3D%3D%3D&amp;year=2013&amp;type=single">http://web.pdc.wa.gov/MvcQuerySystem/CommitteeData/expenditures?param=U0VBVEdKIDEwNA%3D%3D%3D%3D&amp;year=2013&amp;type=single</a> (legal services costs spent on local initiative litigation prior to election for Yes! For SeaTac committee support of \$15 minimum wage local initiative) ..... | 20, 33 |
| <a href="http://web.pdc.wa.gov/MvcQuerySystem/CommitteeData/expenditures?param=U0VBVEROIDEwOQ%3D%3D%3D%3D&amp;year=2013&amp;type=single">http://web.pdc.wa.gov/MvcQuerySystem/CommitteeData/expenditures?param=U0VBVEROIDEwOQ%3D%3D%3D%3D&amp;year=2013&amp;type=single</a> (signature-gathering expenditures paid) .....   | 19     |
